

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE P.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION No.24973 OF 2023

Between:

1. Vemula Sathyanarayana, S/o Sri Vemula Mallesham (Land Oustee)
2. E Kumara Swamy, S/o Sri Laxmaiah. (Land Oustee)

Petitioners

AND

1. NTPC, Human Resources Department, rep by its General Manager (HR) SRHQ, NTPC Limited, NTPC Bhavan, Kavadi guda Main Road, Secunderabad 500080
2. NTPC Limited, (A Govt of India Enterprises), Regd Office: NTPC Bhavan, Scope Complex, 7 Institutional Area, Lodi Road, New Delhi 110003, rep by its Chairman and Managing Director
3. Union of India, Ministry of Power, rep by its Secretary to Government, Government of India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-1100001

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue a Writ or order preferably in the nature of Writ of Mandamus and after calling for records pertaining to the Impugned Employment Notification No.1/2022 dated 1-2-22 and consequential Provisional select List dated 12-5-22 passed by 1st Respondent and declare the impugned employment Notification No.1/2022 dated 1-2-22, the consequential provisional select List dated 12-5-22 and consequential Notice dated 1-9-23 as illegal, arbitrary and contrary to law and unconstitutional and consequently quash the impugned employment Notification No.1/2022 dated 1-2-22, the consequential provisional select List dated 12-5-22 and consequential Notice dated 1-9-23 prepared for the purpose of appointment to the post of Junior Muzdoor (WO Grade) from eligible Land Oustees of NTPC Ramagundam as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to law, wholly without power or jurisdiction and contrary to the order and Judgement rendered in WA No.270,277 and 286/2020 dated 17-12-21 and quash the same as such and consequently direct the Respondents to conduct the said examination for total number of 37 vacancies and as per the directions of this Hon'ble court rendered in WA No.270, 277 and 286/2020 dated 17-12-21 afresh.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned Notice dated 1-9-23, pending disposal of WP 24973 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Dr K LAKSHMI NARASIMHA, Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR, (DSGI), for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following;

ORDER

List this matter along with W.P.Nos.2242 of 2022, 7382 of 2022 & 19998 of 2022 on 26.09.2023.

It is further directed that any appointments made pursuant to the impugned notice dated 01.09.2023 in W.P.No.24973 of 2023, shall be subject to the result of this writ petition.

SD/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The General Manager (HR), NTPC, Human Resources Department, SRHQ, NTPC Limited, NTPC Bhavan, Kavadi guda Main Road, Secunderabad 500080
2. The Chairman and Managing Director, NTPC Limited, (A Govt of India Enterprises), Regd Office: NTPC Bhavan, Scope Complex, 7 Institutional Area, Lodi Road, New Delhi 110003
3. The Secretary to Government, Ministry of Power, Government of India, Union of India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-1100001
(for 1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. Dr K LAKSHMI NARASIMHA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR(DSGI) [OPUC]
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PMD,J

DATED:12/09/2023

**LIST THIS MATTER ALONG WITH W.P.NOS.2242 OF 2022,
7382 OF 2022 & 19998 OF 2022
ON 26.09.2023.**

ORDER

WP.No.24973 of 2023

DIRECTION

